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Order No. IC09-SUS-05 


DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

Be it remembered that Geoffry H. Oshman, CFP ("Respondent") by and through 
Geoffry Hillel Oshman, its Owner, appeared before the Securities Commissioner of the 
State of Texas ("Securities Commissioner") and consented to the entry of this order 
("Order") and the Findings of Fact and the Conclusions of Law contained herein. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 Respondent has waived (a) Respondent's right to notice and hearing in this 
matter; (b) Respondent's right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c) 
Respondent's right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights 
granted to Respondent by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581­
1 et seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2008) ("Texas Securities Act") and the 
Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 
2000 & Supp. 2008) ("Administrative Procedure Act"). 

2. 	 On or about January 2, 1998, Respondent registered with the Securities 
Commissioner as an investment adviser, which was terminated on or about 
December 31, 2007 when Respondent failed to renew its registration, and 
renewed on or about October 21, 2008, which is currently effective. 

3. 	 The Staff of the Texas State Securities Board ("Staff") performed an inspection of 
Respondent on or about November 6, 2008 ("Inspection"). 

4. 	 During the course of the Inspection, Staff discovered that from on or about 
January 1, 2008, to on or about October 21, 2008, .Respondent provided 
investment advisory services without first being registered with the Securities 
Commissioner as an investment adviser. 

http://www.ssb.state.tx.us


5. 	 Pursuant to Section 12.B of the Texas Securities Act, a person may not render 
services as an investment adviser in this state unless registered under the 
provisions of the Act. 

6. 	 Pursuant to §116.1(b)(1)(A) of the Rules and Regulation of the Texas State 
Securities Board ("Board Rules"), a person may not render services as an 
investment adviser in this state unless registered under the provisions of the Act. 

7. 	 Pursuant to Section 14.A(6) of the Texas Securities Act, the Securities 
Commissioner may reprimand or suspend a person registered under the Act if 
the person has violated any of the provisions of the Act or Board Rules. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 Respondent's rendering services as an investment adviser without first being 
registered with the Securities Commissioner is a violation of Section 12.B of the 
Texas Securities Act and §116.1 (b)(1 )(A) of the Board Rules. 

2. 	 Pursuant to Section 14.A(6) of the Texas Securities Act, the foregoing violations 
constitute basis for the issuance of an order reprimanding and suspending an 
investment adviser. 

ORDER 

1. 	 It is ORDERED that Geoffry H. Oshman, CFP is hereby REPRIMANDED. 

2. 	 It is further ORDERED that the investment adviser registration of Geoffry H. 
Oshman, CFP is SUSPENDED for ten (10) business days from the date this 
Order is signed by the Securities Commissioner. In the event that the 
registration of Geoffry H. Oshman, CFP is terminated before the end of this 
period, the suspension period will be tolled from the date that the registration of 
Geoffry H. Oshman, CFP is terminated to the date that the registration of Geoffry 
H. Oshman, CFP is effective again. 

SIGNED AND ENTERED BY THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER this }{, fit 

day of lil tutcfv , 2009. 

~(~~ 
DENISE VOIGitRAWFORD 
Securities Commissioner 
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Respondent: 


Geoffry H. Oshman, CFP 


Geoffry Hillel Oshman, Owner 

Benette L. Zivley 
Director 
Inspections and Compliance Division 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 


On the I \ day of (YJA Ac tt , 2009, Geoffry H. ashman, CFP 
("Respondent"), by and through Geoffry Hillel ashman, its Owner, appeared before me, 
executed the foregoing Order, and acknowledged that: 

1. 	 Geoffry Hillel Oshman is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on 
behalf of Respondent; 

2. 	 Geoffry Hillel Oshman has read the foregoing Order; 

3. 	 Respondent has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities Act 
and the Administrative Procedure Act; 

4. 	 Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing 
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein; and 

5. 	 Respondent, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly 
and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein. 

My commission expires on: /;---22' /:2­
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